Other financial assets 38,913,117 2,295,971 462,783 270,580 41,942,451

Total monetary financial
assets 11,356,469,455 1,839,385,549 112,124,696 216,875,395 13,524,855,095

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 6,585,186 - - - 6,585,186

Customer accounts 2,521,348,264 170,617,269 14 4,343 2,691,969,890

Debt securities issued  4,279,517,730 918,180,358 - - 5,197,698,088

Subordinated debt 9,277,065 - - - 9,277,065
Loans from banks and other
financial institutions 260,543,310 594,120,938 - 135,191,790 989,856,038
Loans from the Government of
the Republic of Kazakhstan  819,699,838 438,894 - - 820,138,732

Insurance contracts liabilities 73,674,828 - - 1,045 73,675,873

Other financial liabilities 175,943,791 11,192,298 268,174 2,230,311 189,634,574

Total monetary financial
liabilities 8,146,590,012 1,694,549,757 268,188 137,427,489 9,978,835,446

Total net position 3,209,879,443 144,835,792 111,856,508 79,447,906 3,546,019,649

The following table presents sensitivities of profit to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied at the end
of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Holding, with all other variables held constant:

(In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge) 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

US Dollar strengthening by 20% (2024: strengthening by 20%)  24,797,803 23,173,727
US Dollar weakening by 20% (2024: weakening by 20%)  (24,797,803) (23,173,727)
Euro strengthening by 20% (2024: strengthening by 20%)  11,552,389 17,897,041
Euro weakening by 20% (2024: weakening by 20%)  (11,552,389) (17,897,041)
Other currencies strengthening by 20% (2024: strengthening by 20%)  9,509,797 12,711,665
Other currencies weakening by 20% (2024: weakening by 20%)  (9,509,797) (12,711,665)

The above analysis only includes financial assets and liabilities. The Holding believes that investments in equity
instruments and non-monetary assets will not result in significant currency risk. Risk was only calculated for monetary

balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the Holding.

F-43

Baiterek National Managing Holding Joint Stock Company
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 30 June 2025

Interest rate risk. The Holding takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest